PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2712223

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY DATA			
		Name	Execution Date
BRIAN SCHMITZ			08/20/2013
LUTHER A. GROSS			08/20/2013
BOH C. TSAI			09/14/2013
MATT SCHIFFLI			08/16/2013
GARY KLIMEK			08/16/2013
RECEIVING PARTY DATA			
Name: MUL	MULLINIX PACKAGES, INC.		
Street Address: 3511	3511 ENGLE ROAD		
City: FOR	FORT WAYNE		
State/Country: INDI/	INDIANA		
Postal Code: 4680	46809		
PROPERTY NUMBERS Tot	al: 1		
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:	14	172038	
CORRESPONDENCE DATA	\		
Fax Number: Phone: Email: <i>Correspondence will be sen</i> Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	t <i>via US Ma</i> MACMI 720 WA ONE M		cessful.
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		1-54670/APET	

502665615

REEL: 032133 FRAME: 0957

Signature:	/Catherine B. Martineau/			
Date:	02/04/2014			
Total Attachments: 4 source=3695_54670_Assignment_APET#page1.tif source=3695_54670_Assignment_APET#page2.tif source=3695_54670_Assignment_APET#page3.tif source=3695_54670_Assignment_APET#page4.tif				

WHEREAS the undersigned inventor(s),

Brian Schmitz, of 7222 Pana Drive, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46835, Luther A. Gross, of 8810 E 700 N., Churubusco, Indiana 46723, Boh C. Tsai, of 647 Thompson's Way, Inverness, Illinois 60067, Matt Schiffli, of 11701 Monet Court, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46845, and Gary Klimek, of 2708 Woodhollow Court, Fort Wayne, Indiana 46825, have made certain inventions in a

POLY(ETHYLENE TEREPHTHALATE)(APET) MULTILAYER OXYGEN-SCAVENGING CONTAINERS AND METHODS OF MAKING

filed as *United States Serial No.* 14/172,038, filed *February 4, 2014*, which claims priority from *United States Serial No.* 61/774,109, filed *March 7, 2013*, and

WHEREAS, *Mullinix Packages, Inc.*, of *3511 Engle Road, Fort Wayne, Indian 46809*, organized and operating in the State of Indiana, herein called "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title, and interest in said invention and in and to all embodiments of the invention, heretofore conceived, made or discovered jointly or severally by the inventors, (all collectively hereinafter termed the "invention"), and application therefor, and in any patent or patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I / we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do-hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto said Assignee the entire right, title and interest (a) in and to said Inventions, including the right to claim priority to said Inventions; (b) in and to all rights to all United States and corresponding non-United States patent applications and Patent(s), including those filed under the Paris Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, The Patent Cooperation Treaty or otherwise; (c) in and to any and all applications filed and any and all Patent(s) granted on said Inventions in the United States, in any foreign country, or under any international convention, agreement, protocol, or treaty, including each and every application filed and any and all Patent(s) granted on any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s); and (d) in and to each and every reissue, reexamination, or extensions of any of said Patent(s).

And I / we further covenant and agree that I / we will, at the request and expense of the said Assignee, execute such other and further assurances of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein sought to be conveyed; that I / we will, at the request and expense of the said Assignee, execute such application papers as may be desired by the said Assignee for the filing of any application which is a divisional, substitution, continuation, or continuation-in-part of any of said Application(s), and each and every reissue, reexamination, or extensions of any of said Patent(s) that may be granted upon said application, and will execute such Supplemental Oaths and Preliminary Statements, or other papers as desired by the said Assignee.

And I / we further assign unto the said Assignee our whole right, title, and interest to the invention disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and do hereby authorize the said Assignee to apply for patents therefor in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper and to claim the benefit of the International Convention and do agree to execute applications for the said invention in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventors, and to execute assignments of such applications and the patents to be obtained therefor to the said assignee, as well as all other necessary papers.

1-54670

ASSIGNMENT

1-54670

I / We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer, to issue such Letters Patent, or any of them, to the said Assignee, as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behalf of the said Assignee, and its successors or assigns.

Brian Schmitz Date NESSED BY: Printed Name Cresult C 7151 Date: WITNESSED BY: (MA) Printed Name_ INDU GIAN Date: 8-16-13

8-20-13 Date

LUKE Gross KUTHER GROSS

WITNESSED BY:

aup hulle

Printed Name Anthony Russell

Date: 8-20-2013

WITNESSED BY:

NDI L'INDU GIANDY Printed Name

ASSIGNMENT

ı.

I / We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer, to issue such Letters Patent, or any of them, to the said Assignee, as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behalf of the said Assignee, and its successors or assigns.

BALC. 750 Date WITNESSED Klimek Gar **Printed Name** 9 4-13 Date: WITNESSED BY: CHM,52 **Printed Name** 2 14-> Date: 9 Matthe J. Schiffh Matt Schiffli 8/16/2013 Date WITNESSED BY: (Printed Name 2 Ca Date: WITNESSED BY: ind GIANT Printed Name (iND) Date: 8 - 110

ASSIGNMENT

I / We do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents or other proper Officer, to issue such Letters Patent, or any of them, to the said Assignee, as the assignee of our entire right, title, and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behalf of the said Assignee, and its sugcessors or assigns.

0 8-16-13 Date Gary Klimek WITNESSED BY: Printed Name 50 Date: WITNESSED BY: indi Printed Name Cinby GiAN Date: 8-16-13

4

1